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Sadly Jim lost his fight for life on the 26th June 2016.
Acting Commodore's Report

We have just had the Midsummer Ball which was a great success thanks to Wendy, Heather, Doreen and Jean plus all the other members who helped out.

The next event is the Summer cruise and I hope to see a lot of you out
and about on the river.  I will be on the cruise from 25th June until
7th July and then up north from 9th July until 15th. Meanwhile our
acting vice commodore, Chrissie Drummie, will hold the fort until I get
back.  Please give her your support.

A new microwave has been installed in the kitchen. It is a basic model
which everyone should be able to use.

We have managed to get a few new members so let's make them very welcome.

I hope you all have a very good summer, on or off the water, and that
the weather improves.

Lesley Hamments
Acting Commodore
June 2016 
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Jim Pothecary
Commodore, Weybridge Mariners Club

It is with great sadness I have to report that our dear Commodore Jim, has lost his fight for life on Sunday 26th June 2016.

There are no further details available at present, but funeral arrangements will be circulated in due course.

I'm sure that all of your thoughts are with his family at this really sad time
 
Chrissie Drummie
Acting Vice-Commodore
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Dates for your diary ... 

July
Sunday 10th                             End Commodore’s Up-River Cruise.
Monday 11th to Saturday 16th  TSCC at Hurley
 
August
Friday 26th to Sunday 28th          ATYC Rally at West India Dock

With regards to the above forthcoming functions, please don't forget that the club is always looking for members to volunteer and help organise these events.  If you don't feel that is something that you can do, you can always offer to help with the decorations, which are usually done on a Friday evening, and help is always required to clear tables, wash up, tablecloths to be laundered.

There are many jobs and so few people ... can you give any time to help?

Bookings for functions.

The following entertainment has been booked for forthcoming functions, to look forward to!  

Summer Ball

Sat 18th June

KD Band (Female singer and 2 backing guitarists)

Dunkirk Vets

Sun 4th Sept

Sophie Garner and (hopefully) Pearlies.

Ladies Night

Sat 8th October

Sticky Jack (Gareth Thomas)

Laying Up Supper

Sat 29th October

Michael  St Clare
(aka tall, dark & handsome)

Dinner Dance

Sat 19th Nov

Derek James

Christmas Party

Sat 10th Dec

Looking for someone

NYE

Sat 31st Dec

Still to be confirmed
2017
 

 

St Valentine’s Party

Sat 11th Feb

Michael St Clare

Fitting Out Supper

Sat 4th March

Scratch and Jane

St Patrick’s Party

Sun 19th March

Grainne Carter (O’Connor)

St George’s Party

Sun 23rd April

 ‘Chas and Dave’      

Summer Ball

 Date TBC
 Still to be confirmed
Dunkirk Vets
 Date TBC
 Still to be confirmed
Ladies Night
 Date TBC
 Still to be confirmed
Dinner Dance
 Date TBC
 Still to be confirmed
Christmas Party
 Date TBC
 Still to be confirmed
NYE
 Date TBC
 Still to be confirmed
Flukey Competition
Saturday 4th June 2016

Normally we host this competition every third year in a rotation with Middle Thames Yacht Club & London River Yacht Club however due to London River Yacht Club deciding not to participate last year, and only after receiving an assurance from LRYC that they would compete this year we agreed to their suggestion that we host the competition again this year.
 
The date was agreed for Saturday 4th June and plans were made for the Flukey inter-club boat handling competition to be followed by a BBQ & Games Evening for all those involved with the Flukey and for the wider membership, invitations were also sent to other clubs.
 
The EA moorings on the Weybridge riverside were reserved for visiting boats and Jim Hamments provided an excellent ferry service aboard “Watt Knot”
 
Unfortunately due to a very poor response from our own members and the other invited clubs the evening event had to be cancelled, the upside was that we only had to put our energy into ensuring an enjoyable afternoon boating event
 
The day commenced with an excellent buffet lunch prepared by Elaine & Lesley free of charge to the Competitors, Judges & Safety Officers and available to all others at only £3.00
 
After lunch came the Skippers briefing followed by the Judges briefing our Judges were Les Holdaway and Roger Francis with John McPhee ready if needed
 
Our winning team last year were our evergreen duo of MYOWNIE skippered by Jim Pothecary and ALOUETTE skippered by Chris Knight unfortunately our dream team was not available this year due to our Commodore Jim not being well enough to compete and in the absence of another willing member I had to replace Jim aboard my boat KALIPSO with Tim Levett  as my Safety Officer, Wendy McPhee served as Safety Officer aboard ALOUETTE,  myself competing was not ideal as I had organised the event and devised the tests last year and again this year, which I explained to the other competitors at the skippers briefing where it was agreed that having devised the tests did not mean that one could actually do the tests any better than anyone else.

We had decided to use the same tests as the previous year as it was agreed by last years competitors that those actual tests represented boat handling situations we all encounter when cruising in tidal and non-tidal waters  i.e. no silly, dangerous or too difficult tests !
 
Tests 1 & 2 went fairly well for our boats and after the first two tests KALIPSO was in overall first position, and  with ALOUETTE having made the best score in the second test we were looking strong for another Flukey win, all hung on the third and final test but that was when the wheels came off for Weybridge Mariners with both boats being given very low scores for test no' three, the full results are printed below.
 
The results were announced by our chief judge Les Holdaway and the ongoing permanent club & individual trophies were presented by Acting Commodore Leslie Hamments the winning individual trophies have yet to be purchased and will be presented to Middle Thames Yacht Club as soon as possible, the results and presentations were followed by a generally good natured discussion with jovial banter between the competitors as they viewed their own and each others score sheets, overall opinion appears to be that we hosted a very successful and enjoyable event.
 
The Flukey competition will be held at either London River Yacht Club or at Middle Thames Yacht Club next year and we would like two other members to represent the club in the competition, we will also need Judges and Safety Officers again and could we please have a lot more members come along and support our team. 

Rob Fry
Rear Commodore & Hon. Secretary
  

Maximum Points
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48

44

44

38

38

260

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Boat 1

Ragamiffin

41

41

40

31

38

38

229

Boat 2

Kalipso

40

40

.      40.5

37

30

30

217.5

Boat 3

Speedwing

41

41

38

35

35

35

225

Boat 4

Bullrush

30

30

30

39

34

34

197

Boat 5

Sea Lady

39

39

38

35

32

32

215

Boat 6

Alouette

30

30

42

36

32

32

202

Team results
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Middle Thames

Ragamuffin

 

229

 

 

Speedwing

 

225
 

 

Team total

 

454

 

 

 

 

 

Weybridge Mariners

Alouette

 

202

 

 

Kalipso

 

217.5
 

 

Team total

 

419.5

 

 

 

 

 

London River

Sea Lady

 

215

 

 

Bullrush

 

197
 

 

Team total

 

412

Individual scores in test order
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Positions after 1st test

 

 

Positions

 

 

 

Positions

 

Test 1 scores

Test 2 scores

after 2nd test

Test 3 scores

after 3rd test

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ragamuffin

82

Alouette

78

Kalipso

157.5

Ragamuffin

76

Ragamuffin

229

Speedwing

82

Kalipso

77.5

Speedwing

155

Speedwing

70

Speedwing

225

Kalipso

80

Sea Lady

73

Ragamuffin

153

Bullrush

68

Kalipso

217.5

Sea Lady

78

Speedwing

73

Sea Lady

151

Allouette

64

Sea Lady

215

Alouette

60

Ragamuffin

71

Alouette

138

Sea Lady

64

Alouette

202

Bullrush

60

Bullrush

60

Bullrush

129

Kalipso

60

Bullrush

197

Summer Ball
Saturday 18th June

The Summer Ball, was a great success with 47 members and guests enjoying a fantastic evening.

The scrumptious buffet was prepared by Wendy, Heather, Doreen and Jean. The hall was wonderfully decorated by Doreen, with many of the decorations having been hand made by her. We danced the night away to a great 3-piece band, called “The KD Band”, and the raffle was organised by Sally, with lots of prizes.

All in All, another great evening at The Weybridge Mariners.
                                                                                                                   
Chrissie Drummie 
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Amendment to contact details

Please be aware that the mobile phone number printed in the 2016 club program for our Hon. Treasurer Phil Boys is incorrect. 
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